3.2.1 Trees Recommended for Preservation and Protection 

There are 151 trees from the DTI and 169 stems from the GTI are recommended to be 

retained and protected with a Tree Protection Fence (TPF) during the construction of 

the Norval West Bypass.  

• Protect - Hoarding: Two hundred and ninety-eight (298) trees will be preserved, 

and hoarding will be installed at the limits of construction, or the Tree Protection 

Zone (TPZ) with a Tree Protection Fence (TPF) as per details on drawing L-100. A 

total of 139 trees from the DTI and 166 stems within the GTI (vegetation units 2, 4,